BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

Symmetry Energy Solutions, LLC,
Complainant,

V. File No. GC-2022-0062

The Empire District Gas Company d/b/a Liberty,

N N N N N N N N

Respondent.

ORDER DIRECTING THE PARTIES TO FILE A PROPOSED
PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

Issue Date: November 17, 2021 Effective Date: November 17, 2021

Symmetry Energy Solutions, LLC filed a complaint against The Empire District Gas
Company d/b/a Liberty (Liberty) on August 30, 2021, regarding operational flow order
penalties following a cold weather event in February 2021. On September 17, 2021, Liberty
filed its answer and a motion for summary determination. That motion was denied on
November 17, 2021. The complaint is now ready to move to resolution. To that end, the
Commission will direct the parties to consult with each other and to jointly file a proposed
procedural schedule.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The parties shall jointly file a proposed procedural schedule no later than
December 1, 2021.

2. This order shall be effective when issued.
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Morris L. Woodruff
Secretary




Morris L. Woodruff, Chief Regulatory
Law Judge, by delegation of authority
pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri,
on this 17" day of November, 2021.



STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

| have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in
this office and | do hereby certify the same to be a true copy
therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission,

at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 17t day of November, 2021.
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Morris*L. Woodruff
Secretary

Digitally signed by MOPSC
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MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

File/Case No. GC-2022-0062

Missouri Public Service
Commission

Staff Counsel Department

200 Madison Street, Suite 800
P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102
staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Liberty (Empire)

Christopher M Mason

55 West 46th Street, Tower 46
New York 10036

New York, NY 10036
cmason@nixonpeabody.com

Missouri Public Service
Commission

Karen Bretz

200 Madison Street, Suite 800
P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102
Karen.Bretz@psc.mo.gov

Symmetry Energy Solutions,
LLC

Terry M Jarrett

3010 East Battlefield, Suite A
Springfield, MO 65804
terry@healylawoffices.com

Symmetry Energy Solutions,
LLC

Margaret A Tough

505 Montgomery St., Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 94111-6538
margaret.tough@Iw.com

November 17, 2021

Office of the Public Counsel
Marc Poston

200 Madison Street, Suite 650
P.O. Box 2230

Jefferson City, MO 65102
opcservice@opc.mo.gov

Liberty (Empire)

Benjamin N Reiter

799 9th Street N.W., Ste. 500
Washington, MO 20001
breiter@nixonpeabody.com

Symmetry Energy Solutions,
LLC

Steven M Bauer

505 Montgomery St., Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 94111-6538
steven.bauer@lw.com

Symmetry Energy Solutions,
LLC

Nathan M Saper

355 South Grand Avenue, Suite
100

Los Angeles, CA 90071
nathan.saper@Iw.com

Symmetry Energy Solutions,
LLC

Peggy A Whipple

3010 East Battlefield, Suite A,
Springfield, MO 65804
Springfield, MO 65804
peggy@healylawoffices.com

Liberty (Empire)

Diana C Carter

428 E. Capitol Avenue, Suite 303
Jefferson City, MO 65101
Diana.Carter@LibertyUtilities.com

Liberty (Empire)

Elizabeth W Whittle

799 9th Street N.W., Ste. 500
Washington, DC 20001
ewhittle@nixonpeabody.com

Symmetry Energy Solutions,
LLC

Douglas Healy

3010 E. Battlefield, Suite A
Springfield, MO 65804
doug@healylawoffices.com

Symmetry Energy Solutions,
LLC

Katherine A Sawyer

355 South Grand Ave., Suite 100
Los Angeles, CA 90071
katherine.sawyer@Ilw.com



Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

s T Lol

Morris L. Woodruff
Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail
address will receive paper service.



	BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
	OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI
	ORDER DIRECTING THE PARTIES TO FILE A PROPOSED PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

		2021-11-17T15:49:21-0600
	Cole County, Missouri
	MOPSC
	I attest to the accuracy and integrity of this document




